Electronic Service
Manuals

®

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment. Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able. Michco’s only partin this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process. By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339
2011 N. High St. -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836
Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com
Parts Web site: www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com
By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922

Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations. Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request. We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk. By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



PARTS LIST

OUTLAW PB - DRY VACUUM




101
101A
101B
101C
101D
101E
102
103
104
104
104A
104B
104C
104E
104F
104G
104H
104J
104K
105
106
107
108
109
110

12
113

PART NO.

6990839
6990831
6990391
6793181
9120319
6990261
6990251
6990381
6990241
6991319
6991311
9120319
6793181
6990391
6990291
6990391
6990281
6990431
6491171
6991361
6990441
9120205
6793271
9121130
6793261
6990591
6990151
6793111
9122900

UPPER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
CAP ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES:
REPLACEMENT CAP
WARNING LABEL KIT
LATCH
5/32 X 3/8 DIAMETER HEAD POP RIVET - STEEL - PACK OF 5
HEPAFILTER GASKET
FILTER CAP GASKET
EXHAUST FILTER - FOAM
FILTER SUPPORT
TOP & MOTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES:
TOP & MOTOR HOUSING
5/32 X 3/8 DIAMETER HEAD POP RIVET - STEEL - PACK OF 5
LATCH
WARNING LABEL KIT
SNAP RIVET
WARNING LABEL KIT
CIRCUIT BOARD SUPPORT
WIRING DIAGRAM DECAL
SOFT DRAW LATCH WITH KEEPER (NOT SHOWN)
NAMING LABEL (NOT SHOWN)
PIGTAILCORD - HOSE TO BOARD WITH STRAIN RELIEF
#8 X 1/2 PAN HEAD PHILLIPS SHEET METAL SCREW - PACK OF 3
FINISHING CAP WASHER
1/4-20 X 1 1/2 TRUSS HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW - PACK OF 5
PLASTIC SCREW CAP
CABLE - BATTERY TO BOARD WITH STRAIN RELIEF
CIRCUIT BOARD
HEPAFILTER - OPTIONAL
3/4 INT STAR LOCK WASHER - PACK OF 5

|_\I—‘I—‘I—‘O.)O.)O.)I—‘I—‘I—‘I\)I—‘I\)I—‘I\)I—‘O.)CDI—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘I—‘OJQ)I—‘I—‘I—‘B



UPPER HOUSING ASSEMBLY




202
203
204
205

206
207

207A
207B
207C
207D
207E
207F
207G
207H
208

209

210

210A
210B
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218

209A
219

PART NO.

3193111
9120625
6990121
6990171
2397571
6990131
6991319
6991311
6991361
9120319
6491171
6793181
6990281
6990291
6990391
6990431
6793081
6990111
6990869
6990861
9120319
6491171
9121289
9120890
9120930
6990571
6990641
9121130
0393531
6991119
6991071
6991091
6991271

LOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION
VAC MOTOR CAP
10-24 X 3/4A HEXWASHER HEAD SLOT THREAD CUTTING SCREW - PACK OF 2
VACUUM MOTOR MOUNTING PLATE
INSULATED FEMALE TERMINAL
VACUUM MOTOR
CARBON BRUSH
MOTOR GASKET
TOP & MOTOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES:
TOP & MOTOR HOUSING
NAMING LABEL
5/32 X 3/8 DIAMETER HEAD POP RIVET - STEEL - PACK OF 5
SOFT DRAW LATCH WITH KEEPER - KEEPER SHOWN
CLAMP & BUTTON (NOT SHOWN)
CIRCUIT BOARD SUPPORT (NOT SHOWN)
SNAP RIVET (NOT SHOWN)
WARNING LABEL KIT (NOT SHOWN)
WIRING DIAGRAM LABEL (NOT SHOWN)
WELL NUT
FILTER
CANISTER ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES
CANISTER
5/32 X 3/8 DIAMETER HEAD POP RIVET - STEEL - PACK OF 5
SOFT DRAW LATCH WITH KEEPER - LATCH SHOWN
1/4 X 3/16 (10-24) SOCKET HEAD SHOULDER BOLT - PACK OF 1
1/4-20 THIN HEX NUT WITH NY-LOK INSERT - PACK OF 5
9/32 1.D. X 5/8 0.D. FLAT WASHER (1/4) - PACK OF 10
TAPERED PLUG
LANYARD
1/4-20 X 1 1/2 TRUSS HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW - PACK OF 5
NSS LOGO DECAL
FILTER CUP AND GASKET KIT - INCLUDES
CUP-FILTER
GASKET, CANISTERTO FILTER
EMI SUPPRESSOR

HHHHHHHHHHHMAHHHwHHNNwMAHHHHNHNHbHB



LOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY




TRIGGER AND HOSE ASSEMBLY

306 APPLY 3M SCOTCH WELD 4475
ADHESIVE SPRAY HERE
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
301 6990751 CUFF-90°11/2X11/4 1
302 6990091 ELECTRICHOSE-11/4"1.D. - INCLUDES CUFFAT TRIGGER END 1
6991351 TRIGGER ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES: 1
303 6991321 TUBE, WAND 1
304 9120320 #10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 3
305 9120500 10-24 X 3/8 TRUSS HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW - PACK OF 10 3
306 6990341 TRIGGER COVER 1
307 9120014 4-40 X 7/8 PAN HEAD PHILLIPS SCREW - PACK OF 10 2
308 6990071 #41.D. X 3/16 O.D. X 1/8 SPACER 3
309 9120370 7/321.D. X 1/2 O.D. FLAT WASHER (#10) - PACK OF 10 2
310 6990031 TRIGGER AND SWITCH MOUNT BRACKET 1
311 6990021 TRIGGER 1
312 9120010 4-40 HEX NUT WITH WITH NY-LOK INSERT - PACK OF 5 2
313 9120016 #4 FLAT WASHER - PACK OF 10 1
314 6990041 10 AMP MOMENTARY SWITCH 1
315 6991371 STRAIN RELIEF 1
316 6990311 PIGTAIL- HOSE TO TRIGGER 1
317 6990869 CANISTERASSEMBLY (NOT SHOWN) 1
318 6991301 TRIGGER HOUSING, RIGHT 1
319 6991291 TRIGGER HOUSING, LEFT 1
320 6991341 M2.9 X 14mm SELF TAPPING SCREW 2




BACK PACK HARNESS, BATTERIES & TOOLS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
401 6990581 BACK PACKATTACHMENT PLATE 1
402 9121000 1/4-20 X 5/8 TRUSS HEAD PHILLIPS MACHINE SCREW - PACK OF 5 4
403 6990621 BACKPACK HARNESS - INCLUDES: 1
403A 6990911 BUCKLE-11/2" 1
403B 6990941 REPLACEMENT BATTERY POCKET 2
404 6990491 CREVICE TOOL 1
405 6990541 ROUND BRUSH TOOL 1
406 6990501 BATTERY - NI-MH 9.5 AH “D” SIZE 13.2V - 2 BATTERIES NEEDED FOR OPERATION 4
6991179 BATTERY AND CHARGER TRAY ASSEMBLY - INCLUDES: 1
407 6990521 BATTERY TRAY 1
408 6990561 BATTERY TRAY HANDLE 1
409 6990511 BATTERY CHARGER - CHARGES UP TO 4 BATTERIES - INCLUDES: 1
409A 6991141 CORD -120 VAC - NOT SHOWN 1
411 6990471 COMBINATION FLOORTOOL-11/4 1
412 6990461 RETRACTABLE ALUMINUM WAND -1 1/4 1
413 9120970 1/4” EXTERNAL STAR LOCK WASHER - PACK OF 10 4




WIRE DIAGRAM - VACUUM ONLY

[TEM# GTY PART#  DESCRIPTION
BATTERY #1 BATTERY #2 |77 " 5990591 CABLE ASSEMBLY BATTERY TO BOARD
. _ TEWP L TEMP
CONNECTORS
6350671 RED HOUSING
6000881 BLACK HOLSING
63906891 WHITE HODSING
60C0901 CONTACT, 30 AMP
GREEN [R BROWN
RED
BL ACK
WHITE WHITE
PIGTAIL  ELECTRIC HOSE  PIGTAIL (i) BATI-
216990311 599000 6090441 - T —~ BLACK
\\\./::j[ﬁg 31 = BAT It W
— — S BAT2Y RED
IRIGGER CONTROL BOARD
SWITCH
5980041 BaavIst GREEN DR BROWN
MOTOR- BAT2- Q}
MOTOR+
N~
| 5092781 TERMINAL

FOR MOTOR LEADS

VAC MOTOR
6990171

ACCESSORIES

502

BACK PACK
ATTACHMENT PLATE
INCLUDED WITHVACUUM |
SHOWN WITH VACUUM AND
HARNESS REMOVED

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
501 6990791 TRASH CAN ACCESSORY SKIRT 1
502 6990781 TRASH CAN MOUNT HANGER 2
503 6990801 OUTLAW PB HOSE, 1 1/41.D. X 10’ 1
N/A 6991241 FLOOR TOOL - SCALLOP FACE CARPET 1

Trash can not available from NSS. Contact your local JanSan Distributor

NSS ® Enterprises, Inc.

3115 Frenchmens Road, Toledo, Ohio 43607
PHONE (419) 531-2121 FAX (419) 531-3761

&

NSS ® Enterprises, Inc. European Distribution Centre

Unit Il, Pinfold Trading Estate * 55 Nottingham Road
STAPLEFORD, NOTTINGHAM NG9 8AD ENGLAND U K.

PHONE: (44) 0115 939 1568 * FAX: (44) 0115 949 0615

OUTLAW PB - DRY VACUUM ILLUSTRATED PARTS BOOK REV. M 04-12 6991041




